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I"do-U.S. EducatiOn FoulUlatiou

+
·63. Shri Nambiar:

Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Shri A. S. Alva:
Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
Shri Rishang Keishinr:
Shri Hem Barna:
Shri Nath Pai:
Slui Bar; Vishnu Kamath:
Shri Surendrauath Dwivedy:
Shri Linga Reddy:
Shrl P. R. Chakraverti:
Shrimati Renuka Ray:
Shri Barish Chandra Mathur:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri Hukam Chand

Kachhavaiya:
Shri RaghUDath Singh:
Shri Kolla Veukaiah:
Shri H. N. Muker;iee:
Shri R. Barna:
Shri Yashpe.l Singh:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri Subodh Haasda:
Dr. L. M. Singhvi:
Shri R. S. Pandey:
Shri utiya:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia:
Shri Bagri:
Shrim~ti Renu Chakravartty:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Shri Vishwa Nath Paudey:
Shrj Hem Raj:
Shri Daljit Singh: .

Will the Minister of EducatiOn be pleased to state:

(a) whe'.her it is a fact that the Prime Minister has recently stated that the proposal for setting up of the Indo-American Education Foundation was finalised by the late Prime Minister, Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri;

(b) if so, what were the terms then proposed;

(c) whether there is any phange in the new terms on the suggestions of eminent educationists; and

(d) if so, the Jinal terms and condition& of the agreement'?

The Minister of Education (Shri M.
C. Charla): (a)· The Prime Minister had 'stated that the proposal to set up an Indo-American Education foundation was approved in pnnciple in March, 1965 when the late Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri was the Prime Minister.

(b) to (d). Neither Government had committed itself to any precise terms in March, 1965 and even today. the position is ftuid. The reactions of educationists to various proposals, which had been tenta:ively formulated, will be fully taken into account by Government when further talial with the U.S. authOrities, for which no time-table has SO far been fixed. take place.

Shri Nambiar: In view of the fact that a large sec:ion of Indian public opinion is against such a Foundation which will surely contribute to the growth of American domination, political and economic, in India. have Government reconsidered the matter and taken up anv proposal to give up the proposed scheme? .

Shri M. C. Chagla: I rc·pudiate both the assumptions underlying the question.

Some hon. Members: Why?

Shri M. C. Charla: I do nut accept that public opinion is against the establishment of this F·oundation.

Shri Vasudevan Nair: We challpnw'
Government on this question.

Shri M. C. Charla: May I finish'?
The second assumption is that the setting up of this Foundat~on will lead to political and economIC domInation by the U.S. As both the assumptions are incorrl'ct, the rest of the question need. not be answered.

Shri Nambiar: Is it not a fact that even eminent professors of unlversi-
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ties have opposed the fonnation of this Foundation? Have Government considered the point of view expressed by lhese professors?

Shri M. C. Chagla: May 1 point out that I took the trouble to call a meeting of the professors of the Delhi University, for whom I haVe great regard and who represent some of our mtelledual elite. I had a talk with
~hem. Then we called another meet-
incr of educationists at which the Plime Minister was present. We listenect to them. and what we discovered was that although there was "riticism as to the form the Foundation might take, by and large there W:J~i no s:e:riou~ opposition to the prmdples of the' Foundation.

''It f'fl'ff" f1\"l <mT ~ inn liT
,!ow:r lf~ ;jofr .rTT fwan ~<fT J if;
"fTlf.r m<rr ~ f'f. >:[g ;;fr ~<m t ~
fmn ~",. it ~ ~ orm; m.: fwan
rt1.fT;;p.:f ~iT 19"f ~ lIT ~'l m '!it
~'R~ n:~'f;!IT'f q7 ifT fl f'f.lfT orm;
'NT ff;<iT ~ 'fiTlif it 19,f 'f f'f.lfT c;rm; ?

Shri M. C. Chagla: That was one of 1flC' suggestions put forward at the J1l<>eting of the educationists, that l~jstead of ;;~ .,~·1 !:lg the foundation,
~his amount should be given to the l\1inistry, and the answer was. at lQast, the ten1ative answer was, that this nl0ney belongs to the United States. It is pntirelv at the dIsposal of the United States: and it is rather difficult to ask the United Slates that mstead of starting a Foundation, they 'hould hand over the money.
And personally I think it is not right fOr the Ministry of Education to ac-
vept a gift like this from a foreign l'Ountry.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: The
:l1inister just now stated that the terms hove not yet been finalised. What is
t he view of the Government in this matter whatever might be the com-
positio~ of the Foundation'? Is it the view of the Government that the direc_
tion, control and management of the entire Foundation will be in - the hands of the Indian Government?

Shri M. C. Chagla: Y ~s, Sir. I can give an assurance to this House that when the Foundation is ultimately established, Indian opinion will have a preponderating voice. The Foundation will never be permitted to formulate or implement any policy which will run counter to our national policy; nor will we permit any American influence to be injected into our culture and our way of life.

11ft fu~ srmq : it 7;fI'f'lT ~
~ f.t; ;;fif q.'To ~o 480 'f; ~
~~~ll'l1R'f.T~gm"fT
ciT ;ro o;:m:a m.: ~ ~ 'f; ;i"rq

~ If'f.TT 'f.T liT 'l# ~ ~m 'fT f.t;
~ orID f'RT 1f.'l' it ~"f f'f.lfT 'lfm;m 7
1IR gm "fT ciT :a-'3'f,r wcf ;ro q't 7 m.:
'flIT >:[g ;;fr ~~'IR' <r'fT?1T OfT <:QT ~,

~qmfmn*~f~~
lR it' ~~ fu'IT'{ ~, miff ~ lIT ~
mR 'f.T Rl1tur~, liT fl f.t;l:rr OfT 'l'f.([T

~, ~ fili<rr OfT 'l'f.([T ~ ciT ~ 11s:rr<f
<n: o;:m:a ~ it fir;m: f.I;ar ~ lIT 'I{t ?

Shri M, C. Chagla: May I explain to the House-I am sure many Members know it-that under P.L. 480 the counterpart rupees that we get are to be disposed of in this manner; 80 per cent are to be spent on developmental programmes wit.h the consent both of the Indian and American Governments;
13 per cent can be used by the United States to help American business; 7 per cent is entirely at the disposal of the United States which is called "Money for American use", and it is this 7 per cent that we are trying to immobilise. This 7 per cent represents a little more than Rs. 200 crores and the suggestion is to take this Rs. 150 crores which America can use for any purpose, over which we have no control.
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Shl'i Bhagwat Jha. Azad: You say any purpose. Is it for espionage also?

8hri Nambiar: 1t is being used for espionage.

Shri M. C. Chagla: Any purpose under international law and international morality,but it is at the disposal of the United States, we have no control, we cannot ask them what they are doing with it or why. Therefore, it is a gJOd thing for our country that, instead of leaving it to the United States to spend all this money, we Un-
mobilise it. This money will be invested in Government securities. The Foundation will be an Indian foundation governed by Indian laws and carrying Out Indian policies.

"'" f~ ~ : 1I~ srf~ ~
mf;rn ~ ~ it ~ ar ~m
~'fO't~T~~iTm.WfOO

'lfNT if; mit ~ <ft ~fu '!iT
~ ~flofu m. "f'>"1fflT ;-rn ~
~ it I 'fl'T '-«r %.T ~?
Shri M. C. Chagla: I take it that my hon. friend is drawing a distinction between the English language and the American language. He is qllite right.
American language has become a different language now.

8hri Ram Sewak Yadav: I think you have misunderstood.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Mad: The Pant Market has become Super Market.
That is the American language.

Shri M. C. Chagla: I do not like that expression, Super Market. .

'IT ~ ~ : ri;fl 'ifm
~~miT~mr~~iT
;;<:rft ~1 ~, l:j~ ~ ~"IT ~ I

8hri M. C. Chagla: May I point out that today we have got several Arneri-

can foundations. I will give the names: There is the US Educational
:Foundation in India-the Fulbright Group; There is then the US Aid Agency; there is the Ford Foundation;
there is the Rockefeller Foundation; there 1S the Asia Foundation;
these are spending lakhs of' rupees for various aspects of education and other programmes in India. These are entirely American foundations . over which we have no control. 'Surely, all these foundations haVe not interfered with our culture of which I am very prol1d. (Interruption). Why should We assume that a foundation which would be under Indian control to ~
large extent will do harm to our culture?

'" mr.i-~: '>f'lT'f ~ ",' ~ t
llT "'fI<1 ~ o:~ ~7

8hri Barish Chandra Mathur: Is J1 not a fact that as a result of severc·
criticism of this proposal in the country. there was a reaction among the Americans themselves? What W3. their reaction? Is it a fact that the, want to forget all about it and we want to forget all about i( and nobod~' wants to take any initiative? If it is no! so, who is nOW taking the initiative, and at what stage doe~ it re.,to

Shl'i M. C. Chagla: As my hon. friend knows, there was a declaration made by the President of the United States, ~nd our Prime Minister concurred with the idea of establishing a foundation. Shastriji, when he was the Prime Minister, brought the matter to the Cabinet and the Cabinet gave its approval to the foundation in principle, so that the principle of the foundation is accepted. The United States is fully conscious how sensitive India is and rightlv so. We are very sensitive of our clilture; we are very sensi.tive about those areas where We do not want any foreign interference.
Knowing the sensitivity of this country,-(lnteTTuption)-may I finish. please?

lift (i~~.(j"·i\ : ~ ~ 'im
~,~ 111 m'f ~ ~,
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Shri M. C. Chagla: America knows the criticism here. It has been conveyed to the United States, what the public feeling is. Therefore, it has done good. I am glad that public opinion has asserted itself in this country. So, ulimately, when we sit down and discuss the details, the United States will take into consideration what public opinion in this country is.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Sir, we could have a two-hour discussion on this subject, later on. (Interruption).

Shri M. C. Chagla: There is a letter from- (Interruption) .

Mr. Speaker: It is the desire of hon.
M<'offibers, and I also feel that-(Interruption)--order. order-sometime afterwards a discussion might be had on this subject, because it agitates so many han. Members.

Shri M. C. Chagla: I am in the hands of this House. A time can be found.

Mr. Speaker: If notice is given. I will try. .

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: We will give notice.

Media for V.P.S.C. Examination

+
*64. Shri Sezhiyan:

Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shrt Kishen Pattnayak:

Dr. Ram Manohar Loh1a:
Shri Umanath:
Shri I\luthiah:

Shri Bagri:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri Subodh Hansela:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri Linga Reddy:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Jnion Public Service Commission has finalised a formula for holding the

Central Services examinations in all ' the 14 languages;

(b) if so, the salient features thereof; and

(c) when the new formula will be adopted in the U.P.S.C. examinations?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shi Vidya Charan Shukla): (a) Not yet, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shri Sezhiyan: May I know wheth~r the attention of the Government has been invited to a public stat~ment made by the Chief Minister of Madras, Shri Bhaktavatsalam, at Madurai that the Union Public Service Commi.sio!1 had finalised a formula for holding the Central Service examinations in all the 14 languages of India? This statement was made by the Chief Minister of Madras. I want to know whether that statement is corrert or not.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: The
Union Public Service Commission is going ahead with the finalisation of this scheme. It will take a .little more time before the scheme can be imple-
mente.

Shri Sezhiyan: May I know whether it is a fact that the Government have been giving the assurances on the fhor of this House from 1954 onwards that all the principal regional languages wi.Jl be the media of examination of the UPSC? I want to know whcth~r the Government have taken the advice of the UPSC into consideration before malting these solemn assuranees or whether the assurances were made simply to hoodwink the non-Hindi speaking peop'e or wheth€r they are serious in implementing these assurances?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: TherE is no difference of opinion between the Government and the UPSC on this question.

